B 1 (OII	icial Form 1) (1/08)									
					kruptey Cour	l .			Vol	untary Petition	
			Easte	rn District	of Texas		, validary i Carroll				
Name Tie T	of Debtor (if in	ıdividua	l, enter Last,	First, Middle)	:		Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle):				
All Ot	her Names use le married, ma								e Joint Debtor in t nd trade names):	he last 8 years	
Last for (if more 52-2	our digits of Sc re than one, str 440303	c. Sec. o te all):	or Indvidual-	Гахрауег I.D.	(ITIN) No./Co	mplete EIN		gits of Soc. Sec. 1 one, state all):		payer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN
	Address of De		and Street,	City, and State	e):		Street Addre	ss of Joint Deb	tor (No. and Street	t, City, and State	:):
	S. Memory	Lane	•								
Mars	shall, TX				719.00	DE 75670				177	PCODE
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business:					County of R	esidence or of t	he Principal Place				
Harrison Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street address):					Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (if different from street address):						
MBIH	ig Address of I	.eo.or (1	i dinerent ire	om sercet addr	ess):		Maining Ace	itess of Joint D	cotor (ir uniteresit :	iioii) saeci addii	255).
ļ											
					ZIP CO					ZI	P CODE
Locati	ion of Principa	Assets	of Business I	Debtor (if diffe	erent from stre	et address above):				71	PCODE
	T	ype of E)ebtor			Nature of Busine	SS		hapter of Bankr		
	(Form	n of Org	anization)		(Check one l	ox.)			the Petition is	Filed (Check on	e box.)
ł	(ι	heck on	e box.)			Care Business		☐ Cha	oter 7	Chapter 15 Pe	
	Individual (inc See Exhibit D o			,		: Asset Real Estate S.C. § 101(51B)	as defined in	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	oter 9 oter 11	Recognition of Main Proceed	
l 🗹 🔻	Corporation (i					ad		Cha	pter 12	Chapter 15 Po	etition for
	Partnership Other (If debto	r is not e	one of the abo	ove entities.		broker 10dity Broker		Cha _l	pter 13	Recognition of Nonmain Pro	
	check this box				Cleari	ng Bank	Nature of Debts				
					Manufa	cturing	(Check one box.)				
					(C	Tax-Exempt Ent neck box, if applic		☐ Debts :	ire primarily consi	ımer 📝 Del	ots are primarily
						•••		debts,	defined in 11 U.S.	C. bus	iness debts.
						r is a tax-exempt of Title 26 of the Ur			8) as "incurred by lual primacily for a		
1						the Internal Reve		person	al, family, or hous urpose."		
			Filing Fee (Check one bo	L		1	note pi	Chapter 11 D	ebtors	
121	Full Filing Fee	nttache	d.				Check one box: Debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D).				
	Filing Fee to b	e naid ir	ı installments	s (applicable to	o individuals o	nly). Must attach	Debtor is not a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D).				
1	signed applica	tion for	the court's co	onsideration ce	ctifying that th	e debtor is	Check if:				
			•			īcial Form 3A.	☐ Debte				luding debts owed to
					r 7 individuals uion. Sce Offi		inside	ers or affiliates)	are less than \$2,19	90,000.	
		- Paramer						pplicable box			
1									with this petition. Ian were solicited	prepetition from	one or more classes
Chia	Statistical/Administrative Information						of cr	editors, in acco	rdance with 11 U.S	S.C. § 1126(b),	THIS SPACE IS FOR
1											COURT USE ONLY
Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors.											
Estim	iated Number (lors								
1-49	50- 9 9		00-199	200-999	1,000-	5,001-	10,001-	25,001-	50,001-	Over	
			······································		5,000	10,000	25,000	50,000	000,001	100,000	•
Estin	nated Assets	r	<u> </u>			I			□ [.]		
\$0 to	\$50,00	l to S	100,001 to	\$500,001	\$1,000,001	\$10,000,001	\$50,000,001	\$100,000,001	\$500,000,001	More than	
\$50,0	0,0012 000	UD \$	500,000	to \$i million	to \$10 million		to \$100 million	to \$500 million	to \$1 billion	\$1 billion	
	uated Liabilitie		_								
\$0 to	□ \$50,00			\$500,001	\$1,000,001		☑ \$50,000,001	\$100,000,001	\$500,000,001	☐ More than	
\$50,0			500,000	to \$1 million	to \$10 million	to \$50	to \$100 to \$500 to \$1 billion \$1 billion million				

B I (Official Form	1) (1/08)		Page 2				
Voluntary Petiti		Name of Debtor(s): TieTek, LLC					
(Inis page musi i	the completed and filed in every case.) All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Y						
Location		Case Number:	Date Filed:				
Where Filed: Location		Case Number:	Date Filed:				
Where Filed:]				
	Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or Affil						
Name of Debtor:		Case Number:	Date Filed:				
District:	Eastern District of Texas	Relationship:	Judge:				
10Q) with the Se	Exhibit A d if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and ecurities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11.)	Exhibit B (To be completed if debtor whose debts are primarily of the petitioner named in the bave informed the petitioner that [he or she] 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code available under each such chapter. I further debtor the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342	consumer debts.) e foregoing petition, declare that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 2, and have explained the relief certify that I have delivered to the				
Exhibit A	is attached and made a part of this petition.	X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	(Date)				
		Signature of Adminity for Debio(\$)	(Date)				
	Exhibit	C					
Does the debtor of	own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose	a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to p	ublic health or safety?				
Yes, and f	Tuhihit C is attached and made a part of this patition	·	•				
i es, and i	Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.						
☑ No.							
•	eted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed oit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and int petition:		ch a separate Exhibit D.)				
☐ Exhib	oit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is atta	ached and made a part of this petition.					
Z D	Information Regarding (Check any appl) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place o preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 da There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general par Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place	icable box.) f business, or principal assets in this District fo ays than in any other District. ther, or partnership pending in this District. the of business or principal assets in the United S	States in this District, or				
	has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to		ederal or state court) in				
	Certification by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property (Check all applicable boxes.)						
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.)						
		(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)					
		(Address of landlord)					
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possess.	e circumstances under which the debtor would be sion, after the judgment for possession was ente	ne permitted to cure the red, and				
	Debtor has included with this petition the deposit with the court filing of the petition.	of any rent that would become due during the 3	0-day period after the				

Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).

отп) (1/08) Page 3
ition Name of Debtor(s):
st be completed and filed in every case.) TieTek, LLC
Signatures Signatures
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) Signature of a Foreign Representative
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.) I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 are attached. I pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. Y (Signature of Foreign Representative)
of Debtor (Signature of Foreign Representative)
c of Joint Debtor (Printed Name of Foreign Representative) the Number (if not represented by attorney) Date
Signature of Attorney* Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
l declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. § 110(h), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached. Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer Social-Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or
which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) nat the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information es is incorrect. Address Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)
repealty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the equests the relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States and in this petition. Date Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social-Security number is provided above. Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual. Authorized Individual 2010 If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person. A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or
/2010 If more than or to the appropri

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, Joe B. Dorman, the Secretary of TieTek Technologies, Inc., the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing Form B1 (Voluntary Petition) and Form B1 Exhibit A and that they are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	<u>3/18/2010</u>	
Signature	/s/ Joe B. Dorman	
Joe B. Do	orman, Secretary/General Couns	el
	ne and Title)	

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Eastern District of Texas

In re TieTek,			Case No.	
	Debtor		Chapter 11	
LIS	T OF CREDITORS H	OLDING 20 LARGEST	UNSECURED C	LAIMS
prepared in ac The list does r § 101, or (2) s places the cred creditors hold child's parent	cordance with Fed. R. Bar not include (1) persons wh ecured creditors unless the ditor among the holders of ing the 20 largest unsecure	or's creditors holding the 20 nkr. P. 1007(d) for filing in o come within the definition value of the collateral is so the 20 largest unsecured cled claims, state the child's in, a minor child, by John Dored, R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).	this chapter 11 [or c n of "insider" set for uch that the unsecure aims. If a minor chil nitials and the name	hapter 9] case. th in 11 U.S.C. ad deficiency d is one of the and address of the
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government un contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, liquidated, state va disputed or subject to setoff	Amount of claim fif secured also lue of security]
SEE ATTACHED LISTING				
Date: _	3/18/2010	/s/ Joe B. Dorma	n, Sec/GenCnsl btor	

[Declaration as in Form 2]

Amount of claim (if held (land, building, 639,391.10 358,343.55 414,667.60 secured, also state value of security) \$15,640,829.00 security interest machinery, etc.) ess value of equipment, ŝ S subject to set off will likely exceed Indicate if claim amount of debt non-contingent and subject to return of x-ray unliquidated, disputed, or is contingent, CONTINGENT Remainder is the value of machine to TieTek, LLC. \$50,000 is Secured collateral Nature of Claim (trade amount owed on sales government contract, shorter than specified principal and interest principal and interest railroad ties sold and owed for return of X-12/27/09 - subject to Construction Loan replacement ties for delivered that were - Promissory Note -Royalty Payments -**Estimated amount** through 12/27/09 :hrough 12/27/09 reclaculation and estimated cost of subsequent sales debt, bank loan, of ties through adjustment for by customer. Ray machine. trade debt etc.) including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, For benefit of Dune Holdings LLC and Thor Ventures LLC creditor familiar with the claim who may be contacted ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - SOUTHWEST PLASTIC & FIBER RECYCLING, LLC P O Box 6395 Longview TX 75608 Andhra Pradesh - PATIL Infrastructures PVT LTD #205 & #206 Amarchand Sharma Comp (Collectively aka TDRRT Royalty Trust) 5949 Sherry Lane Suite 1900 I. Denny Bartell, Co-Trustee 5851 San Felipe Suite 760 S.P. Road, Secunderabad Corporate Headquarters Houston TX 77057 ndia 500 003 AP Dallas TX 75225 **/olanda Brown** 214-210-5056 Name of Creditor and complete mailing address 5949 LLC 5949 Sherry Lane Suite 1900 Dallas TX including Herakles Investments, Inc. and OPUS SOUTHWEST PLASTIC & FIBER RECYCLING, LLC Sammons Corporation and It's subsidiaries For benefit of Dune Holdings LLC and Thor #205 & #206 Amarchand Sharma Comp (Collectively aka TDRRT Royalty Trust) PATIL Infrastructures PVT LTD J. Denny Bartell, Co-Trustee 5851 San Felipe Suite 760 S.P. Road, Secunderabad Corporate Headquarters Longview TX 75608 Houston TX 77057 including zip code India 500 003 AP Ventures LLC P O Box 6395

TieTek LLC Form B4

TieTek LLC Form B4

Name of Creditor and complete mailing addrass including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with the claim who may be contacted	Nature of Claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to set off		Amount of claim (if secured, also state value of security)
Sharron Knight and Derrick Hayes C/O Carlile Law Firm 400 S Alamo Blvd Marshall, TX 75670	Bruce Crain, Esq 877-938-1636 Carlile Law Firm 400 S Alamo Blvd Marshall, TX 75670	legal judgment	unsecured	٠	327,000.00
AVANGARD INNOVATIVE LP 11906 Brittmoore Park Drive Houston TX 77041	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - AVANGARD INNOVATIVE LP 11906 Brittmoore Park Drive Houston TX 77041	judgment		ᡐ	325,000.00
ASTRO INDUSTRIES 901 INDUSTRIAL PKWY West Monroe IA 71291	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ASTRO INDUSTRIES 901 INDUSTRIAL PKWY West Monroe LA 71291	trade debt		ᢢ	162,282.77
PNEWKO S618 WOLFCREEK DRIVE LACOMBE, Alberta Canada T41 2H2	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - PNEWKO 5618 WOLFCREEK DRIVE LACOMBE, Alberta Canada T4L 2H2	trade debt		የ ጉ	147,378.00
ENVIRONMENTAL PLASTIC SOLUTION 5949 SHERRY LANE, STE. 1900 Dallas TX 75225	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ENVIRONMENTAL PLASTIC SOLUTION 5949 SHERRY LANE, STE. 1900 Dallas TX 75225	trade debt		₩.	130,464.44
B. SCHOENBERG & CO, INC 345 Kear Street Yorkrown Heights NY 10598	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - B. SCHOENBERG & CO, INC 345 Kear Street Yorktown Heights NY 10598	trade debt		᠊ᠰ	98,919.54
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC 5302 Wade Road Bavtown TX 77521	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC5302 Wade Road Baytown TX 77521	trade debt	and the second s	₩	82,775.14
PRIME TIME PLASTICS, LTD P.O. BOX 19337 Cleveland OH 44119	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - PRIME TIME PLASTICS, LTD P.O. BOX 19337 Cleveland OH 44119	trade debt		₩	75,714.43
POLY VULC USA INC 1645 Haining Road Vicksburg MS 39183-9036	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - POLY VULC USA INC 1645 Haining Road Vicksburg MS 39183-9036	trade debt		т	60,113.20
MINERA NYCO S.A. de C.V. Church Street Station PO Box 6461 New York NY 10249-6461	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MINERA NYCO S.A. de C.V. Church Street Station PO Box 6461 New York NY 10249-6461	trade debt		٠,	58,705.00

		The second secon		
Name of Creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with the claim who may be contacted	Nature of Claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to set off	Amount of claim (if secured, also state value of security)
NMHG Financial Services PO Box 3083 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-3083	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - NMHG Financial Services PO Box 3083 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-3083	trade debt - leased equipment		\$ 58,549.55
HAYNESBOONE ATTORNEYS AT LAW P.O. BOX 841399 Dallas TX 75284-1399	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - HAYNESBOONE ATTORNEYS AT LAW P.O. BOX 841399 Dallas TX 75284-1399	trade debt		\$ 39,726.84
CAROLINA VERMICULITE PO Box 98 Woodruff SC 29388	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - CAROLINA VERMICULITE PO Box 98 Woodruff SC 29388	trade debt		\$ 28,800.00
RECYCLING TECHNOLOGY 3635 TRAILMOBILE DRIVE HOUSTON TX 77013	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - RECYCLING TECHNOLOGY 3635 TRAILMOBILE DRIVE Houston TX 77013	trade debt		\$ 26,845.60
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY Topeka KS 66601	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY Topeka KS 66601	trade debt		\$ 25,875.00
EQUIPMENT SUPPORT SERVICES PO BOX 849732 Dallas TX 75284-9732	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - EQUIPMENT SUPPORT SERVICES PO BOX 849732 Dallas TX 75284-9732	trade debt		\$ 23,977.93
Total				\$ 18,725,358.69

TieTek LLC Form B4

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, Joe B. Dorman, the Secretary of TieTek, LLC, the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing *List of Creditors Holding 20 Largest Unsecured Claims* and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date _	3/18/2010		
•			
Signatu	ire /s/ Joe B. Dorman		
Ū			
Joe B	Dorman, Secretary / General	al Counsel	
	Vame and Title)		

RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED BY THE MANAGERS OF TIETEK LLC (the "Company") March __, 2010

At a special meeting of the Managers (the "Managers") of TieTek LLC (the "Company") held on March \(\frac{15}{5} \), 2010, the Managers, after review and deliberation, consented to and adopted in all respects the following resolutions (the "Resolutions").

RESOLVED that the Company be, and it hereby is, authorized to file with the United States Bankruptcy Court (the "Bankruptcy Court") a voluntary petition pursuant to Chapter 11, Title 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"), and to perform any and all acts as the Managers of the Company deem to be reasonable, advisable, expedient, convenient, proper or necessary to effect the foregoing;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Managers be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and empowered to execute and deliver and file or cause to be filed with the Bankruptcy Court, on behalf of the Company, a voluntary petition of the Company pursuant to Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and any and all other documents necessary or appropriate in connection therewith, each in such form or forms as the Managers so acting may approve;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Company be, and it hereby is, as debtor and debtor in possession under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, authorized to borrow funds and, to grant security interests in and liens upon all or substantially all of the Company's assets;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Managers be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and empowered to execute and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, as debtor and debtor in possession, such promissory notes, loan agreements, security agreements, and any and all other agreements, instruments, and documents as may be necessary or appropriate to facilitate the transactions contemplated by the foregoing resolution (the "Financing Documents") and that the Financing Documents contain such provisions, terms, conditions, covenants, warranties, and representations as may be deemed necessary or appropriate by such Managers so acting are hereby approved;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Managers be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and empowered to retain, on behalf of the Company, the law firm of ROCHELLE MCCULLOUGH LLP to act as counsel in the representation of the Company as debtor and debtor in possession, and such officers, attorneys, financial advisors, consultants, expert witnesses, and accountants as the Managers so acting shall deem necessary or appropriate;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Managers waived the formal requirements for the convocation of a special meeting of the Managers and consented to the Special Meeting as convened;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all actions heretofore taken by the Managers, in the name of and on behalf of the Company, in connection with any of the foregoing matters are hereby in all respects ratified, confirmed and approved.

FURTHER RESOLVED, D. Patrick Long shall be empowered to execute these Resolutions and also perform any acts authorized pursuant thereto on behalf of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Manager of the Company did hereby execute these Resolutions as of the State and a day of March, 2010.

D. Patrick Long, sole Manager